
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2017 
TIME: 6:00 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Singh (Chair)
Councillor Govind (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Cank, Cutkelvin, Grant, Gugnani, Khote, Dr Moore, Newcombe, 
Porter and Unsworth

Youth Council Representatives

To be advised

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
 

Julie Harget (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3rd Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the detai
[...]
the following link:-

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv

An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:- 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 
2019/2020 

Appendix A

The City Mayor published the Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2019/20 
advising Scrutiny Committees to submit comments on the proposals on or 
before 28 November 2017.

The Committee is asked to make comments on the proposals in the attached 
report at Appendix A.  The decision notice to publish the draft Capital 
Programme, dated 7 November, is also attached at Appendix B.     

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts




Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 1 of 31

Council 30th November 2017

Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2019/20

Report of the Director of Finance

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to approve a capital 
programme for 2018/19 to 2019/20.

2. Summary

2.1 Capital expenditure is incurred on works of lasting benefit and is principally 
paid for by grant, tenants’ rents, and the proceeds of asset sales (capital 
receipts).  Money can also be borrowed for capital purposes, but the scope for 
this is limited as borrowing affects the revenue budget.  

2.2 Traditionally, the Council has prepared a multi-year capital programme.  The 
last programme was
[...]
with the Director of Finance, 
authority to allocate the funding to individual projects (in effect, 
implementing decisions of LLEP);

 Agree that City Council schemes funded by LGF can only 
commence after the City Mayor has given approval;

 Delegate to the Director of Finance authority to reallocate LGF 
funding between projects to ensure the programme as a whole 
can be delivered;

 Note that City Council contributions to LGF projects will follow 
the normal rules described above.

(h) Delegate to directors, in consultation with the relevant assistant mayor, 
authority to incur expenditure in respect of policy provisions on design 
and other professional fees and preparatory studies, but not any other 
type of expenditure;

4



Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 5 of 31

(i) Agree to include funding received from the Government’s National 
Productivity Investment Fund for bus pinch point improvements (£2m) 
as an immediate start (announcement of this money was made too late 
to include in the draft programme).

4. Key Policy Issues

4.1 The key concern of capital planning is to deliver strategic objectives and meet 
(as far as possible) a level of need which considerably exceeds available 
resources.

4.2 The capital programme is primarily focussed on neighbourhood works.  Taken 
with the current programme, for instance, over £100m has been made 
available to create new school places in response to rising demand.  Over the 
two years of the programme, it is anticipated that £30m will become available 
to spend on improving housing estates.  £4m will be available for disabled 
facilities grants in private housing; £4m will be spent on highways 
maintenance reflecting local ward members’ priorities; and £8m will be spent 
on school maintenance.

4.3 This neighbourhood focus is complemented by a sum of £19m set aside for 
the Economic Action Plan.  As described below, the programme has delivered 
substantial regeneration and employment benefits.  Through the EAP, and 
working with business, 5000 jobs, 900 apprenticeships and 370 work 
placements have so far been created.  

4.4 A major policy issue is the need to plan additional school places to reflect 
rising pupil numbers.  Substantial works have already taken place to create 
around 4,000 new places at primary schools, but further places are required 
both at primary level;  and more recently at secondary level.  Total available 
funds will create approximately 1,000 primary and 3,400 secondary places 
between 2016 and 2020.

4.5 Investment in adult care is essential to maximise the independence of 
vulnerable people, to address the historic over reliance on residential care, 
and to prevent unnecessary admission and re-admission to hospital.  The 
current capital programme provides £6.7m to address the need for extra care 
accommodation, on top of £2.5m which has been allocated for schemes at the 
former Queensmead School site in Braunstone and at Tilling Road.  However, 
progress on delivering additional extra care has been stymied by Government 
changes to the “rent cap” which threatened to make such schemes financially 
unviable.  Very recent Government announcements suggest that these 
changes may no longer be implemented as planned.  However, no additional 
funding is provided in the programme at this time, given the significant 
uncommitted sums which are already available.

5



Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 6 of 31

5. Resources

5.1 Resources available to the programme consist primarily of Government grant 
and capital receipts (the HRA programme is supported by tenants’ rent 
monies).  Most grant is unringfenced, and the Council can spend it on any 
purpose it sees fit.

5.2 In 2015/16, the Council changed its policy regarding capital receipts.  Instead 
of anticipating receipts, we have waited until they are received befo
[...]
te starts which are discrete, individual schemes with a 
clearly defined start and finish to the scheme.  The Council’s objective is that 
such schemes should be completed on time, within budget and deliver the 
intended outcomes.  Consequently, year by year phasing of expenditure is not 
important, and monitoring will take place with reference to physical 
milestones.

6.3 A schedule of proposed projects is provided at Appendix Two, and Appendix 
Six shows the proposed milestones for each.  Total spending on proposed 
projects amounts to £11m.

6.4 £1m has been set aside for the final year of the North City Centre Access 
Scheme, as previously planned.  Together with an anticipated local growth 
fund contribution, this will make an additional £1.25m of funding available 
towards completion of this project.  The programme will help to connect the 
city centre with existing and proposed neighbourhoods at Belgrave and Abbey 
Meadows, together with new development sites at Belgrave Circle and the 
new Community Sports Arena on Charter Street.  Schemes will include 
improved links between Belgrave Gate and Belgrave Road/Abbey Park Road; 
and new/improved links supporting buses, cycling and walking in the area 
between the new Haymarket Bus Station, St. Margaret’s Bus Station and 
Haymarket/Church Gate.

6.5 £3.6m has been made available to match fund an EU low carbon grant bid for 
the Connecting Leicester Cycleway Scheme.  This scheme includes work 
to provide new cycleways on London Road; and other improvements, such as 
cycling and walking at Pocklington’s Walk, Horsefair Street and Market Place 
South. 

6.6 £570,000 is provided for De Montfort Hall Improvement Works.  This 
includes boundary works to prune and improve the tree stock and sight lines, 
regrading of the outdoor space to deal with drainage issues, improved utility 
infrastructure to reduce the cost of (and to support more) external events, and 
an estimated £300,000 for extending the existing car park and providing two 

8



Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 9 of 31

parking bays for touring performer coaches.  The cost of car park 
improvements will be funded by borrowing (the cost of which can be met by 
increased revenue arising). 

6.7 £150,000 will be provided for an additional car park at Watermead Country 
Park.  The current car park has seen a significant increase in usage for 
several reasons.  These include improved facilities at the park such as new 
toilets, improved interpretation information, and improved picnic areas.  There 
are currently insufficient spaces, which is causing problems to residents of the 
surrounding area;  and the proposed extra car park will provide space for an 
additional 100 cars.  The cost of the scheme will be met by borrowing, repaid 
from the additional revenue generated.

6.8 £100,000 has been provided for a city centre playground.  A sensory and 
interactive play trail was developed during 2015/16, linking key areas of the 
city.  This provision will help complement these innovative features with a 
more traditional playground.

6.9 £1.4m has been provided to relocate the sexual health clinic.  The Council is 
legally required to provide open access sexual health services, and the 
current clinic is located in an NHS “LIFT” building which has a very high rent 
(£0.7m per annum).  The money is set aside to refurbish alternative premises 
and achieve significant revenue savings as well as improve accessibility for 
clients.  It is planned to make new premises available when the new provider 
contract starts in January 2019.  Services are jointly commissioned with the 
County Council and Rutland.

6.10 £0.5m is provided to complete the Children’s Homes Improvement 
Programme which will update homes to current standards (this includes 
renovation of heating and glazing, reconfiguration of sleeping accommodation 
and promotion of independent living).  The £0.5m will be spent on upgrading 
Wigston Lane.

6.11 £300,000 is provided for a freestanding generator at City Hall.  Currently, 
there is no back-up power supply to City Hall’s emergency control room.

7. Proposed Programme – Immediate Starts – Work Programmes

7.1 Work programmes consist on minor works or similar schemes where there is 
an allocation of money to be spent in a particular year.  These schemes will 
be monitored during the course of 2018/19, with a view to ensuring money is 
spent appropriately, and on time.  Proposed work programmes are shown at 
Appendix Three to this report. 

7.2 As can be seen from Appendix Three, many of the proposed work 
programmes are simply continuations into 2019/20 of rolling programmes 
which are included in the current programme.  For completeness, Appendix 
Three also shows the amounts already approved for 2018/19.  When taken 
together with the current programme, the following will be spent on these 
schemes:-

9



Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 10 of 31

£m
18/19 7.5
19/20 6.6

14.1

7.3 £1.6m is provided in 2019/20 to continue the rolling programme of works 
constituting the Transport Improvement Programme (the wider programme 
includes the Connecting Leicester cycleway scheme described above).  This 
includes sums for:-

(a) A programme of road safety schemes which are identified through the 
annual series of highways and transport meetings with ward members, 
and accident investigations;

(b) 20 mph schemes in neighbourhoods, prioritised in consultation with 
ward members;

(c) A programme of bus infrastructure improvements to junctions, signals, 
Real Time Information and provision of bus lanes.  This will provide 
match funding for the National Productivity Investment Fund urban 
congestion scheme which was announced in October;

(d) Traffic signal replacements and enhancement;

(e) Minor transport schemes at Dover Street car park, Granby Street and 
St. Margaret’s Bus Station.

7.4 £2.1m is provided to continue the Highways Maintenance Programme into 
2019/20.  An equal amount is already available in 2018/19 – money for 
highways maintenance is provided on a rolling basis, and spending is 
prioritised to reflect asset condition, risk and local neighbourhood priorities.  
The draft programme for 2018/19 and 2019/20 is included at Appendix Seven 
to this report.

7.5 £0.3m is provided to continue the Flood Strategy, Flood Defence and 
Watercourse Improvements Programme into 2019/20.  £300,000 has 
already been approved for 2018/19, and schemes will deliver the approved 
action plan, following six monthly reviews with the City Mayor and ward 
members.

7.6 In the previous capital programme, £50,000 was provided in each of 2016/17 
and 2017/18 to replace Festive Decorations, specifically Christmas 
decorations in the city centre.  A further £50,000 is provided in each of 
2018/19 and 2019/20 to continue this programme.  This money will fund the 
refurbishment and replacement of decorations in key streets reaching the end 
of their life.

7.7 A sum of £40,000 is provided to enhance security at Arts and Museum 
premises.  Some physical works have been proposed, which will be 
complemented by training and improved procedures.  

10



Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 11 of 31

7.8 £288,000 is provided for Plant and Equipment in Neighbourhood Services. 
£150,000 will replace larger items of grounds maintenance equipment which 
have reached the end of their useful lives.  This includes items such as ride 
on mowers used to cut grass in parks and highway verges;  and chippers to 
recycle woody green waste.  Equipment needs to be replaced on a cyclical 
basis, and replacement mowing equipment will meet the requirements of the 
new mowing regimes introduced in the recent spending review.  Traditionally, 
replacement of parks equipment has been met 
[...]
from repayment of grant made in earlier 
years.

7.16 £50,000 is provided to continue the Leicester Energy Efficiency Fund in 
2019/20 (£50,000 is already available in 2018/19).  This is a programme of 
discretionary grants to landlords, to improve energy efficiency of privately 
rented homes (it is the tenant, of course, who pays the energy bills).  The 
grant payable is 50 per cent of the cost of works, up to a maximum of £2,000.  
The balance is paid by the landlord.

8. Proposed Programme – Provisions

8.1 Provisions are sums of money set aside to meet anticipated need.    
Provisions will be monitored on the basis of amounts committed, and amounts 
still available.  We would expect sums set aside for provisions to be low.

8.2 Provisions in the proposed programme total £0.7m, and are shown at 
Appendix Four to this report.

8.3 £0.5m has been provided, if needed, for works to children’s services 
buildings other than schools (such as youth and children’s centres).  It will be 
used to support the aims and outcomes of spending services.

8.4 £250,000 is set aside for small scale feasibility and development studies.  
This will enable studies to be done, typically for potential developments not 
included elsewhere in the programme or which might attract grant support, 
without requiring further decisions.

12



Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 13 of 31

9. Proposed Programme – Policy Provisions

9.1 Policy provisions are sums of money which are included in the programme for 
a stated purpose, but for which a further report to the Executive (and decision 
notice) is required before they can be spent.  Schemes are usually treated as 
policy provisions because the Executive needs to see more detailed spending 
plans before full approval can be given.

 
9.2 Executive reports seeking approval to spend policy provisions must state 

whether schemes, once approved, will constitute projects, work progr
[...]
ll required as vehicles reach the end of their useful lives.  A report to 
Executive is required before this sum can be spent, and approval to the 
spending will be subject to a further assessment of current fleet policies and 
the potential to make savings in the cost of transport.

13



Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 14 of 31

9.8 £0.2m has been made available for a small scale front wall enveloping 
scheme.  Such schemes involve the enclosure of small spaces in front of 
(primarily) terraced housing;  the Council has not carried out such schemes 
since the former Inner Area Programme in the 1990’s.  Enveloping schemes 
can make a significant improvement to local neighbourhoods, and enable 
occupiers to tend house fronts far more effectively.  A pilot scheme will be 
prepared for approval.  £0.2m should be sufficient for around 500 metres.

9.9 £0.8m is provided for works to Euston Street Store to prevent deterioration 
of museum collections.  Part of the sum will be used to clean the stock of 
artefacts.  Dependent upon the current review of the museums service, the 
full sum may not be required.

9.10 £2.2m is set aside for a Leisure Centre Improvement Programme.  This will 
support delivery of the spending review of leisure centres which is currently 
subject to consultation.  £0.4m of the amount is expected to be spent on 
building improvements, and £1.8m will finance new equipment.  The new 
equipment will be revenue raising, and extra income will therefore be 
available to repay borrowing.  No decisions will be taken on this investment 
until conclusion of the current spending review, and the preparation of a 
business case.

9.11 £19m is set aside for the Economic Action Plan.  This will continue the 
current plan of activity which is creating (or has created) a substantial 
regeneration scheme at New Walk Centre (including 60,000 square feet of 
category A office space);  the new Haymarket Bus Station, which attracts 
12,000 users each day;  investment in the market;  “Connecting Leicester” 
street schemes;  and new workspace.  Between 2011 and 2015, “Leicester to 
Work” directly delivered 500 new jobs.  The programme as a whole has been 
supported by £38m of external funding.  £19m will support the continuation of 
this programme, which will include a further round of “Leicester to Work”;  the 
final phase of improvements to the covered market and to the rear of the corn 
exchange;  works to improve the Belgrave Gate area;  and Connecting 
Leicester works in the city centre and London Road.

9.12 £0.5m is set aside to continue the current Parking Improvement 
Programme into 2019/20.  The purpose of this sum is to support residents’ 
parking schemes, provide new laybys, support controlled pavement parking, 
and develop on-line customer parking systems.  It will also support rolling out 
increased enforcement activity on a citywide scale, and smart parking 
initiatives.

9.13 £0.4m is provided to continue the annual programme of Local 
Environmental Works into 2019/20.  The programme addresses local 
neighbourhood issues related to residential parking, local safety, cycle ways, 
shopping precincts, community lighting and landscaping.  Works will directly 
contribute towards addressing priorities identified through ward member 
consultations.

14



Z/2017/14056MNCAP – Report to Capital and Property Board – Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2019-20
Page 15 of 31

9.14 £0.4m is provided to support further infrastructure development at Ashton 
Green, specifically to support development of the next parcel of housing land.  
This money will be borrowed, with the expenditure recouped from eventual 
sale proceeds.

10. Equality Assessment  (Hannah Watkins, Equalities Manager)

10.1 The Council’s public sector equality duty requires decision makers to have 
due regard (consideration) of equality implications when making their 
decisions.

10.2 People across all

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the
OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2017 at 6:00 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Singh (Chair) 
Councillor Govind (Vice Chair)

Councillor Cleaver
Councillor Cutkelvin

Councillor Gugnani
Councillor Khote

Councillor Dr Moore
Councillor Unsworth

Also present:
Sir Peter Soulsby City Mayor
Councillor Piara Singh Clair Deputy City Mayor
Councillor Adam Clarke Deputy City Mayor
Councillor Sarah Russell Deputy City Mayor
Councillor Kirk Master Assistant City Mayor
Councillor Danny Myers Assistant City Mayor

Youth Council Representatives

Brahmpreet Gulati
Katie Walker

* * *   * *   * * *
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cank who was unable to 
attend as she was Chairing a meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission.

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.



2

45. DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2019/2020

The Chair stated that as well as making representations on the draft capital 
programme at this meeting, Members had up to 28 November 2017 to submit 
further comments. These would be fed into the Council meeting on 30 
November 2017, when the draft programme would be considered.

The City Mayor introduced the report and thanked the Chair for setting up the 
meeting and inviting members from the executive to attend. Thanks were also 
given to the Director of Finance and the Head of Finance; the City Mayor 
emphasised the very considerable amount of work that went into preparing the 
capital programme.  During his introduction, the City Mayor made a number of 
points, including the following:

 The capital programme was not about council running costs; those fell within 
the revenue budget.  Because of the very significant reductions in 
government grant, the revenue budget was being reduced substantially 
within the period 2010 to 2020. Cuts will amount to some £150m per year by 
2020.

 The capital budget is reliant on government grant and proceeds from the 
sale of council assets (capital receipts). The council needed to exercise 
caution and could not budget to spend capital receipts until those assets had 
been sold.  

 In spite of the budget pressures, the council was investing in the city. It was 
important that there were high profile capital schemes in the city centre, but 
even more important that there was money in the capital budget to carry out 
the necessary schemes in the neighbourhoods to enable people to live, work 
and shop there. 

 There was a new allocation of £60m in the capital programme towards 
creating 1000 additional primary school places and 3400 extra secondary 
school places.

 Work around the Economic Action Plan was continuing to attract new 
investment from other sources, and had created 5000 new jobs and 900 
apprenticeships. Investment was also continuing on the Connecting 
Leicester programme. Some investment was attracting funding from other 
sources such as the European Union. 

 The capital budget included an extra £2m for highways maintenance and 
repairs. There was also extra money for the Disabled Facilities Grant for 
adaptations, to enable people to remain in their own homes.  

 £100k had been provided for city centre play facilities; there were increasing 
numbers of people with children living in the city centre and it was 
recognised that there were fewer opportunities in the city, than in the 
neighbourhoods for children to play outside.   Suggestions for a suitable 
location for a conventional outdoor play area were welcome and Councillor 



3

Dr Moore suggested a good location might be near to the new market 
square.

 There were plans for improvements at De Montfort Hall which would 
increase revenue and enable the venue to be less dependent on the 
Council’s revenue support in the future.

 There was funding in the capital budget to enable continuing investment in 
homes for children in care, to enable those children to feel they were living in 
a proper home environment.

 There was £1.4m in the capital budget to relocate the Sexual Health Clinic. 
At the moment, the Council were paying a substantial rent in a location that 
was not the most appropriate.

 £9m had been set aside in previous programmes for extra care 
accommodation for the elderly. The investment had been put on hold 
awaiting clarity from the government about rent caps, but now that the 
government had said that previously proposed changes would not happen, it 
was hoped that investment could soon be made. 

At the invitation of the Chair, Members raised comments and queries which 
included the following:

 Councillor Cleaver welcomed the investment in adult social care and the 
news that the work on the extra care accommodation could soon go ahead. 
With the investment for adaptations on people’s homes and money for 
housing repairs, it could be seen that the Council were looking after the most 
vulnerable people in the City.

 Councillor Cleaver asked for more information on the minor transport 
schemes at Dover Street car park, Granby Street and St Margaret’s Bus 
Station as outlined in section 7.3 (e) of the report. The Director of Finance 
responded that further information would be sent to her.  Councillor Clarke, 
Deputy City Mayor added that the investment at St Margaret’s Bus Station 
was part of a range of improvements to bus services in the city.

 In response to a question relating to CCTV, the City Mayor explained that 
some of the equipment that the Council and the Police used was very old. 
He wanted to talk to the Police about the equipment, where best to locate it 
and how it could be monitored.  It was noted that there were also mobile 
CCTV unit now available for those occasions where CCTV was needed on a 
temporary basis.

 Councillor Dr Moore said that she had received a number of comments from 
members of the Children, Young People and Schools (CYPS) Scrutiny 
Commission. One concern was that insufficient time had been given to 
consider the draft capital programme.  The City Mayor responded that the 
draft programme had been discussed at their Group Meeting and the 
different Scrutiny Commissions had been given an opportunity to meet. He 
had not received any comments from Members.



4

 It was noted that £0.5m had been provided for works to children’s services 
buildings (other than schools) and Members heard that this was not for any 
specific projects but had been set aside for works should the need arise.

 Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor, CYPS was asked whether some of 
that money could be used for Adventure Playgrounds and she responded 
that those playgrounds were a voluntary sector provision and the voluntary 
sector were able to attract funding streams that were not available to the 
Council.  The vast majority of Adventure Playgrounds had been extremely 
successful in attracting funding from other sources. However, the Council 
continued to pay for some of the ongoing revenue costs for most of the 
Adventure Playgrounds. 

 In response to a question from Councillor Dr Moore, it was confirmed that 
the creation of 5000 jobs as a result of the Economic Action Plan (EAP) and 
working with business was wider than the jobs created by Leicester to Work. 
The City Mayor added that the EAP had directly created some jobs and the 
improvements made in the city centre had attracted private investment which 
had created employment.  

Councillor Dr Moore requested the figures for unemployment during the 
period of the EAP and it was questioned whether those people who were 
unemployed had the skills to take on the newly created jobs and whether 
those new jobs were filled by people outside of Leicester.  The Director of 
Finance responded that the type of jobs created was measured.  Information 
relating to this would be sent to Councillor Dr Moore.

 In response to a question about investment in schools, the Deputy City 
Mayor, CYPS stated that the investment was being put into schools across 
the city. The Council were working with 46 schools and looking at expansion 
plans to create additional school places in primary and secondary schools.  
There was a risk around calculating future needs for school provision and a 
very complex process when planning for permanent schools expansions.

 It was noted that there was money in the capital programme for festive 
decorations. Concerns were expressed that some people would not be able 
to enjoy them, as the decorations were mostly concentrated in the city 
centre. Councillor Unsworth asked whether there could be other smaller 
displays in the outer estates. The meeting heard that in some wards, 
Christmas decorations and trees had been funded by the community 
meeting budget and Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor responded that 
officers would be happy to provide advice on how this could be done. 
Councillor Unsworth commented that in his ward, money from the 
community meeting budget tended to focus on providing hot Christmas 
dinners. 

 It was noted that £40k was being provided to enhance security at Arts and 
Museum premises and the need for security and the importance of 
protection for valuable assets and artefacts was emphasised. 



5

 It was noted that £300k had been set aside for a freestanding generator at 
City Hall and a Member expressed surprise that this had not been available 
before. The City Mayor explained that this was just one of a number of 
provisions in the city that contributed towards emergency cover, but this 
generator would be a dedicated resource at City Hall in the event of a power 
failure. 

 Brahmpreet from the Youth Council referred to para 6.10 and the Children’s 
Homes Improvement Programme, and asked that children and young people 
be involved in those improvements. The Deputy City Mayor, CYPS 
confirmed that young people from the youth council and the homes were 
being consulted and involved in the improvement programme. 

 Bhampreet sought clarification on para 8.3 of the report which stated that 
£0.5m had been provided to support the aims and outcomes of spending 
services. The Deputy City Mayor responded that this should refer to 
spending reviews (not services): some facilities would require capital 
investment in order to be able to provide all that the Council wanted to offer, 
and what people had asked for. 

 Katie from the Youth Council asked about the effect that additional students 
would have on a schools capacity to offer emotional support to their 
students, particularly in view of the fact that GSCEs were becoming 
increasingly challenging.  The Deputy City Mayor responded that schools, 
when looking to expand, were not just taking into account the need for 
additional rooms and extra space in corridors, but were also trying to factor 
in issues such as online counselling and the extra pastoral support that 
might be needed. The Deputy City Mayor said that she could not promise 
that this would be delivered in every case, but it was something that schools 
were trying to factor in.

The Chair drew the discussion to a close and said that a report in the Leicester 
Mercury had stated that Leicester was one of the best places to live in the 
United Kingdom. This had been confirmed by Price Waterhouse after taking 
into account key indicators such as jobs, wages, housing provision and health.   
Price Waterhouse had also looked at growth and reported that Leicester had 
outstripped places such as Newcastle, Manchester, Birmingham and London. 
The Chair commented that this demonstrated the success of Leicester’s capital 
programme.  

The Chair asked Members to agree the proposals in the Draft Capital 
Programme 2018/19 to 2019/20.

AGREED:
that the Overview Select Committee agree the proposals in the Draft 
Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2019/20



6

Action By

For more information on the minor 
transport schemes at Dover Street 
car park, Granby Street and St 
Margaret’s Bus Station be sent to 
Councillor Cleaver

The Director of Planning, 
Development and Transportation.

For details of the types of jobs that 
had been created by the Economic 
Action Plan (EAP) and the details of 
unemployment during the period of 
the EAP to be sent to Councillor Dr 
Moore

The Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Inward Investment

46. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm.


